

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA****COPC No. : 968 of 2024**
Decided on : 01.04.2026

Jagjiwan & Others ...Petitioners
Versus
Rohan Chand Thakur ...Respondent

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Virender Singh, Judge.*Whether approved for reporting?¹*

For the petitioners : Mr. Mandeep Chandel,
Advocate.

For the respondent : Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocate.

Virender Singh, Judge (Oral)

After arguing for some time, learned Counsel for the petitioners on instructions, seeks permission to withdraw the present petition, with liberty to file the execution petition.

2. Leave and liberty, as sought, is granted. The petition is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn, with liberty as aforesaid.

01st April, 2026
(Pramod Kumar)

(Virender Singh)
Judge

¹ *Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the judgment? Yes.*